
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 3rd October, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar - Little London and 
Woodhouse;

B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Bentley - Weetwood;
H Bithell - Kirkstall;

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;
D Collins - Horsforth;
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

M Harland - Kippax and Methley;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26 JULY 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 July 2018.

1 - 8

7  RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO 
LEEDS' RESPONSE TO GRENFELL

To receive the report of the Director of Resources 
and Housing which provides update to the Scrutiny 
Board on progress in implementing the 
recommendations in the Scrutiny Report on Leeds’ 
response to Grenfell, agreed by the Board in 
December 2017.

9 - 16



D

8  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE - INQUIRY 
INTO KERBSIDE COLLECTION AND 
RECYCLING OF DOMESTIC WASTE

To receive the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which provides the draft 
terms of reference for the Scrutiny Boards inquiry 
into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic 
Waste.

17 - 
24

9  SESSION 1 - SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO 
KERBSIDE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING OF 
DOMESTIC WASTE

To receive the report of the Chief Officer, Waste 
Management Services, which provides information 
to support session 1 of the inquiry in accordance 
with the draft terms of reference. 

25 - 
34

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.

35 - 
68

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 28 November 2018 at 10:30 (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10:00am).



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd October, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

THURSDAY, 26TH JULY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, H Bithell, D Collins, 
A Gabriel, P Grahame, P Gruen, 
M Harland, A Khan, S McCormack, 
P Truswell and G Wilkinson

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

17 Late Items 
There were no late items of business.

18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made, however 
Councillor Akhtar reported his “other” interest in agenda item 9 – “Improving 
Air Quality in Leeds” as a representative of local private hire drivers. (Minute 
24 refers).

19 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Blackburn and 
Councillor J Bentley

20 Minutes - 28 June 2018 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 28th June 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record

21 Matters Arising 
Minute 10 Anti-Social Behaviour – The Board received an update on the first 
of several meetings planned between Burmantofts and Richmond Hill ward 
Councillors and the Executive Member, Communities, to discuss how to 
ensure that responsible authorities and partners tackle rising crime and 
disorder and anti-social behaviour issues in the East End Park area of the 
city.

22 Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry into the Anti-Social Behaviour Service - 
Final Report and Response to Recommendations 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry into the Anti-Social Behaviour Service – Final 
Report and Response to Recommendations.
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd October, 2018

The Tenant Scrutiny Board concluded their inquiry into the Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) Service in April 2018, having conducted the inquiry over six 
formal evidence gathering sessions between October 2017 and March 2018.

The report included a copy of the inquiry report attached at Appendix 1; along 
with the formal response to the inquiry (appendix 2) and a copy of the minutes 
of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 22nd  June 2018 (appendix 3) 
which considered that response. 

The following were in attendance for the item:
 John Gittos – Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board
 Councillor D Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers – Director of Communities and Environment
 Harvinder Saimbhi - Head of Operational Delivery, ASB & Sec
[...]
Communities) 
working group which met on the 15th December 2017 to consider the air 
quality solution proposed to Executive Board on 13th December 2017 - a 
Class B Clean Air Zone was proposed, effectively introducing a charge for any 
buses, coaches, HGVs and taxi and private hire vehicles that did not meet 
pre-determined emission standards.

A copy of the report to the Executive Board meeting on 27th June 2018, and 
the minutes of that meeting were included within the report as appendices.

The following were in attendance for the item:
 Cllr James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Sustainability
 Neil Evans - Director of Resources and Housing
 Polly Cook - Executive Programme Manager

The Board welcomed the additional opportunity for involvement at this latter 
stage in the process, before the submission of the Full Business Case to 
Government in September 2018.

The Board discussed the following key issues:

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd October, 2018

 Clarity on Leeds’ standards when compared to other Authorities to 
ensure residents understood that Leeds actions were in line with other 
authorities seeking achieve the Euro 6 or Euro 4 standards.

 The measures put in place to provide a period of transition and support 
for the hackney carriage and private hire trade.

The Chair outlined the Boards endorsement of the approach taken so far to 
implement the proposals.

RESOLVED - 
a) To note the content of the report, appended Executive Board report 

and the decision of the Executive Board;
b) To note the information communicated at the meeting;
c) To note the comments made during discussion of the item and the offer 

to provide an update to the Board in the Autumn. 
d) The endorsement of the Scrutiny Board to the approach taken in 

Leeds.

25 Kerbside Collections of Domestic Waste 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support was considered 
as the basis for a scoping discussion on Waste Management and Kerbside 
Collection, following consideration of a request for Scrutiny regarding refuse 
collection. At its meeting on 28th June 2018, Scrutiny Board (Environment, 
Housing and Communities) identified current performance and the developing 
waste management strategy as a potential area of focus for the 2018/19 
municipal year

The report provided advice on key considerations when determining the 
scope of any review/inquiry and included a report submitted by the Chief 
Officer, Environmental Services, setting out further information on the Waste 
Management Service in Leeds in order to help inform Scrutiny discussions on 
the scope of an inquiry into this service. 

The following were in attendance to discuss the issue with the Board:
 James Rogers - Director of Communities and Environment
 Helen Freeman – Chief Officer, Environmental Action
 Susan Hardy – Service Manager, Waste Management
 Andrew Lingham – Head of Service (Waste Strategy) 
 Councillor Mohammed Rafique – Executive Member
 Councillor Matthew Robinson
 Councillor Paul Wadsworth
 Councillor Mark Dobson

The Board heard from Councillors M Robinson; P Wadsworth and M Dobson 
as signatories to a letter submitted requesting scrutiny of this issue.

The Board noted the suggested areas for review and identified the following 
as areas for Scrutiny:

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd October, 2018

 To provide a better, accurate understanding of performance of kerbside 
collections, with a focus on what is being collected, recycling rates and 
whether the rates are sufficient and continue to move in the right 
direction.

 To understand/agree what constitutes a true service failure and 
therefore the point at which escalations should be made by Members 
and residents and how best to do this efficiently.

 To make recommendations on improving the customer focus of the 
service, including an ability for residents to readily check for 
themselves what’s happening with current collections in their area; and 
the role of advice; education and enforcement to encourage residents 
to become involved in improving the service.

 To understand the process of recording and reporting daily collection 
activity and to recommend how that can best be reported to Members 
and other external interested parties. 

 To understand the process of recording and reporting longer term 
issues that hinder the collection of refuse that need to be addressed by 
other parts of the local authority or other organisations.

 To explore and understand the reasons for missed collections across 
the city, including the measures available to tackle blocked highway 
access and the possibility of a pilot scheme for the use of Traffic 
Regulation Orders

 To see the patterns and trends of collection rates & the incidence and 
reasons behind repeat misses in certain locations. 

 To consider the needs of Leeds Residents and the longer term 
aspirations for Leeds in the developing waste management strategy, to 
enhance service, build resilience, ensure compliance and overcome 
problems. This is to include focus on Environmental Enforcement in 
accordance with the request for Scrutiny in June 2018. 

 As part of the developing waste management strategy to understand 
the fleet and the potential for route review to enhance service delivery 
and effectiveness. 

To conclude, Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and 
Active Lifestyles, briefly addressed the meeting. The Chair suggested that the 
opportunity to join collection crews on their rounds in August/September be 
explored, and that members participating report their findings at the next full 
Board meeting.

RESOLVED -
a) To note the information contained within the report and the report 

submitted by the Chief Officer Environmental Services. 
b) To agree the scope of the review/inquiry having regard to the advice 

provided in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of the submitted report
c) To request that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser draft a terms of reference 

for the review/inquiry to be presented to the working group for 
consideration and agreement.

26 Work Schedule 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd October, 2018

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year. Copies of the Board’s draft work schedule and the minutes of 
the Executive Board meeting held on 27th June 2018 were appended to the 
report for information.

In respect of the Board meeting currently scheduled for 11th January 2019, the 
Board noted that following a canvas of Members availability, this meeting 
would be moved to Wednesday 23rd January 2019.

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the matters outlined in this report, and raised during the 

meeting.
b) To agree the overall work schedule (as presented at Appendix 1) as 

the basis for the Board’s work for the remainder of 2018/19.
c) That the work schedule and Executive Board minutes be noted.
d) To note the new date for the January Board meeting as Wednesday 

23rd January 2019
e) That Board members be canvassed about their availability for a visit as 

detailed in minute 25.
f) That Board members be canvassed about their availability for a 

working group in late September to consider Housing Repairs. 

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
3rd October 2018 at 10.00 am

(The meeting concluded at 11:50 am)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Mandy Sawyer
Tel: 07891 276430

Report of Director of Resources and Housing

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)

Date: 3 October 2018

Subject: Update on Inquiry into Leeds’ Response to Grenfell

Are specific electoral wards affected?  Yes  No

If yes, name(s) of ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  Yes  No

Is the decision eligible for call-in?  Yes  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues

1. The Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board undertook a scrutiny 
inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell in late 2017.  A report was produced in December 
2017 outlining the key outcomes of the inquiry and a series of recommendations.  These 
recommendations were considered and agreed at the Scrutiny Board meeting in 
December 2017.
2. The Council has made considerable progress in implementing the recommendations 
from the inquiry.  Good progress has been made in strengthening communication and 
engagement with high rise residents, a draft proposal for block champions will be 
considered by the High Rise Strategy Group in October 2018, a standard suite of 
information has been rolled out on block noticeboards, handheld technology is being 
piloted to undertake fire risk assessments with a view to roll out in early 2019, further 
investment has been made to enhance fire safety in blocks and fire safety checks have 
been rolled out to medium and low rise flats where cleaning is in place.

Recommendations

Members are asked to consider the update on progress in implementing the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update to the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board on progress in implementing the recommendations in the Scrutiny Report on 
Leeds’ response to Grenfell, agreed by the Board in December 2017.

2. Background information

2.1 Following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower in London on 14 June 2017, Executive 
Board received a report at its meeting on 17 July outlining the work undertaken by 
Leeds City Council and partners following the fire to
[...]
rames in each block to display outcome information from the fire and safety check 
sheets and updates about planned communal repairs.  

3.4.5 The Council is also developing a pilot to use electronic noticeboards in blocks to 
support engagement and communication with residents, particularly on more urgent 
issues.  As part of the pilot consideration will be given as to how electric 
noticeboards could be used to provide feedback on the outcomes of fire and safety 
checks and planned communal repairs.

3.4.6 A central register of all notice boards is now in place, recording the number of 
notice boards in each block, how they are accessed and a record/photo 
confirmation that the core suite of posters is on display and up to date.  Any future 
changes to key information will be issued and completion monitored by the Housing 
Information Team.

3.5 Recommendation 4 - Explore investment opportunities for handheld 
technology to support the undertaking and recording of fire safety checks in 
high rise blocks

3.5.1 A business case was developed and approved to work with the Digital Information 
Service to introduce Total Mobile, a hand held solution for the stage 1 fire safety 
checks in high and low rise blocks across the city.  The relevant forms have been 
designed and tested on the hand held devices and a trial is currently underway for a 
wedge of the city with 20 users using the electronic forms for the Stage 1 checks 
and replacing the paper forms. 

3.5.2 The trial is being constantly reviewed and improvements made.  The trial is due to 
conclude at the end of October with a view to undertaking a full roll out across all 
blocks during early 2019.  This technology will supply real time accurate time and 
date stamped information with the ability to upload photographs of any issues so 
they can be quickly be identified and addressed.

3.6 Recommendation 5 – Ensure further engagement with Scrutiny to consider 
the impact of the Grenfell national public inquiry on
[...]
1.5 The attached Draft Terms of Reference relating to the Board’s forthcoming inquiry 
into the Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic Waste is tabled at todays 
meeting for the Board to consider and agree.

1.6 Following agreement of the terms of reference Session 1 on the inquiry is 
scheduled on the agenda for the Boards consideraton.

2. Recommendation

The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) is recommended to: 

a) note the information contained within this report, and the appended draft terms 
of reference and make further recommendation to update the terms of reference 
where necessary.

b) agree the terms of reference for the inquiry.

c) note that the terms of reference may incorporate additional information during 
the inquiry should the Scrutiny Board identify any further scope for inquiry or 
request further witness or evidence.  

3         Background documents1 

None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 18



Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)

Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic Waste 

Terms of Reference

1. Introduction

1.1 At the meeting on the 28 of June 2018, Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities) considered their work programme for the 2018/19 municipal year. At 
this meeting the Board considered a request for Scrutiny regarding refuse collection 
and identified that a review of current performance may be required during this 
municipal year, to inform the developing waste management strategy. The Best 
Council Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21 states an ambition that people will live in clean and 
well cared for places. It also identifies a key performance indicator specifically 
relating to the percentage of waste recycled.  Following consideration of the 
Scrutiny Boards wo
[...]
nts since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting

2.7 Subject to the Scrutiny Boards agreement to the terms for reference for the inquiry 
into kerbside collection and recycling of domestic waste, inquiry sessions and 
working group meetings have been provisionally scheduled. 

2.8 Two sessions to consider the review of the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Service have 
been provisionally scheduled, following discussion at the July meeting. Other items 
which were previously scheduled for consideration at the Scrutiny Board have been 
listed as working groups to accommodate inquiry sessions and the anti-social 
behaviour review.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Scrutiny Board is are asked to:
a) consider the matters outlined in this report, and raised during the meeting.
b) agree or amend the overall work schedule (as presented at Appendix 1) as the basis 

for the Board’s work for the remainder of 2018/19.

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 36



Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) Work Schedule for 2018/2019 Municipal Year

June July August
Meeting Agenda for  28th June 2018 Meeting Agenda for 26th July 2018 No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled.

Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference and 
Sources of Work (DB)

Financial health monitoring (PM)

Performance Update (PM)

Air Quality Solution for Leeds – current position and 
consultation (PDS)

Revised Safer Leeds Plan 2018/19 (PDS)

Tenant Scrutiny Board final inquiry report into Anti-
Social Behaviour (PSR) 

Refuse Collection  (PSR)

Working Group Meetings
 

Site Visits

Visit with Bin Crews – 30 Aug 18

Scrutiny Work Items Key:
PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings
PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Resp
[...]
PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER 2018

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 PM, FRIDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER 2018

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 July 2018
	7 Response to Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds' Response to Grenfell
	8 Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic Waste
	9 Session 1 - Scrutiny Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic Waste
	10 Work Schedule
	Draft 2018_19 EHC work schedule
	Printed minutes 25th-Jul-2018 13.00 Executive Board
	Printed minutes 19th-Sep-2018 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, A Blackburn, B Flynn, 
A Gabriel, P Grahame, P Gruen, 
M Harland, A Khan, S McCormack and 
P Truswell 

 
28 Welcomes and Introductions  

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. 
Members and Council Officers held one minutes silence in remembrance of 
former Councillor Lancaster, who had recently passed away. 
 

29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt information.  
 

31 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business, however the Board received the 
following supplementary information: 
Agenda Item 9 – Scrutiny Inquiry into kerbside collection and recycling of 
domestic waste – additional data showing missed bin collections 2012-2018 
and by ward 2015-2018 (minute 37 refers) 
 

32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made. 
 

33 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor J Bentley and Councillor 
G Wilkinson. Councillor B Flynn attended as a substitute.  
 

34 Minutes - 26 July 2018  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2018 be 
agreed as a true record.  
 

35 Response to Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds' Response to Grenfell  
The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided an update on 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations in the Scrutiny 
Report on Leeds’ response to Grenfell, agreed by the Board in December 
2017. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Jill Wildman – Chief Officer, Housing Management  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

 Sarah Martin – Chief Officer, Civic Enterprise Leeds 

 John Gittos – Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 

 Cllr D Coupar – Executive Board Member for Communities 
 
Members considered each of the recommendations in turn and sought 
additional information regarding the following:  
 
Recommendation 2 – Block Champion Approach 

 Clarity regarding the role of a Council Officer.  

 Clarity required on the wording which suggested Block Champions 
could potentially carry out inspections. Officers agreed to amend the 
narrative. 

 Information to be provided on the recruitment of Block Champions, with 
specific reference to the East Leeds and Burmantofts areas which have 
the highest number of high rise flats. 

 To consider how to enhance and promote the involvement of tenants. 

 The potential to invite a selection of Block Champions when Scrutiny 
next reviews progress.  

 
The Board was advised that the Service worked with representatives and 
tenants to build relationships and encourage individuals to act as Block 
Champions. The Council had reviewed the approach of ten other 
organisations to inform a new approach to tenant involvement.   
 
Recommendation 4 – Exploring Handheld Technology 

- Discussion focussed on new technology to support and aid staff 
undertaking their duties.  

 
It was noted that a Phone App, to record fire safety checks and audits was to 
be piloted and evaluated at the end of October 2018 and rolled out in the New 
Year 2019.  
 
Recommendation 5 – Ensure further engagement with Scrutiny to consider 
the impact of the Grenfell national public inquiry on the Council’s Housing 
Investment Plan. The Board resolved to keep a watching brief on the national 
public inquiry.  
 
Recommendation 6 – Fire Safety 

- Discussed the Government’s position on funding fire safety measures; 
including the provision of sprinklers in the city’s high rise blocks. 

 
Members were reassured that the protection systems in Leeds are sound in 
their own right, without sprinkler systems, which provide an additional layer of 
protection for vulnerable adults. The Boards view was that the Government 
ought to fund sprinkler systems in Leeds and asked that this be raised.  
 
Members commended all those involved in the recent Cottingley Fire incident 
and the approach to providing reassurance to residents.   
  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

Members were advised of the intention to provide an update report to both 
Executive Board and Scrutiny Board approximately June 2019.  
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

a) Noted the progress of the recommendations from the Scrutiny Inquiry 
into Leeds’ response to Grenfell. 

b) Requested a further recommendation tracking update at the beginning 
of the next municipal year. 

 
36 Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and 

Recycling of Domestic Waste  
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny support provided the draft 
terms of reference for the Scrutiny Boards inquiry into Kerbside Collection and 
Recycling of Domestic Waste. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

 James Rogers – Director of Communities and Environment  

 Helen Freeman – Chief Officer, Environmental Action 

 Andrew Lingham – Head of Service, Waste Strategy 

 Councillor M Rafique -  Executive Member for Environment and Active 
Lifestyles 

 
Members agreed the terms of reference, with the inclusion of Trade Unions as 
identified possible contributors.  
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

a) Noted the information contained within the submitted report and the 
appended draft terms of reference. 

 
b) Agreed the terms of reference for the inquiry. 

 
c) Noted that the terms of reference may incorporate additional 

information during the inquiry should the Scrutiny Board identify any 
further scope for inquiry or request further witness or evidence 

 
37 Session 1 - Scrutiny Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of 

Domestic Waste  
The report of the Chief Officer, Waste Management Services, provided 
information to support session 1 of the inquiry in accordance with the draft 
terms of reference.  
 
The following were in attendance: 

 James Rogers – Director of Communities and Environment  

 Helen Freeman – Chief Officer, Environmental Action 

 Andrew Lingham – Head of Service, Waste Strategy 

 Matthew Birkett – Service Manager, Communities and Environment 

 Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Active 
Lifestyles 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

The Head of Service (Waste Strategy) provided the Board with a summary of 
the national context; legislation and the statutory duties the Authority is 
required to undertake which have shaped the development of the waste 
strategy. It was reported that DEFRA was expected to release new recycling 
requirements by the end of 2018 and the Board was provided with 
comparative recycling statistics and collection frequency data from other local 
authorities.  
 
The Board noted the additional information tabled at the meeting showing 
waste streams and recorded missed collections; and considered each graph 
in turn during their deliberations. 
 
Key issues identified in discussions with the Board included: 

 Strategies to achieve recycling targets – Clarity for session 3 was 
requested regarding the introduction of glass recycling and if this would 
assist Leeds achieving overall recycling targets, and what constraints 
would prevent the introduction of additional kerbside collections (i.e 
service capacity, cost) 

 The development of a cross-party Waste Strategy Working Group  

 Impact of extreme weather on waste collection 

 The technical definition of a “missed bin” which the Board will consider 
further during this inquiry.  

 The reporting of repeated collection failures. The number of repeat 
failures from 2015 was requested for presentation at the next inquiry 
session. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the availability of comparative data from 
other core cities or statistical neighbours. The Board were advised that 
there is no longer a Government requirement to publish this 
information, but this information is collected and can be provided at the 
next session.   

 The impact of ward boundary changes on the statistics reported – data 
collected in 2017 would not be directly comparable after boundary 
change in April 2018 as some dwellings will have been captured in a 
different ward 

 The impact of new build homes on existing routes and the inclusion of 
waste management input in planning considerations. 

 Walking distances for crews based on locations and risk assessments. 

 The roll out of replacement refuse vehicles, which will have a larger 
capacity, and therefore may face increased access issues. 

 Clarification regarding the Councils side waste policy. The Board were 
advised that this would be considered as part of the developing Waste 
Management Strategy. 

 
The Scrutiny Board viewed a short presentation, showing the issues and 
challenges faced by collection crews on a regular basis, and further discussed 
the issues which prevented successful collection including access to streets; 
side waste; distance between bin storage/collection point and crew safety. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

Members noted that on average, 56 bin collections were missed daily and set 
this figure within the context of presented collection data: 76,000 collected 
daily and 23 million collected annually. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

a) Noted the information contained within the report  
b) Noted the content of the discussions on suggested performance 

improvement options 
c) Requested information as identified in the minute for presentation at 

the next inquiry session.  
 

(During consideration of this item Councillor Gabriel withdrew from the 
meeting at 11:10 for 5 minutes, Councillor P Gruen withdrew from the meeting 
at 11:30 for 5 minutes) 
 

38 Work Schedule  
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2018/19 
municipal year. A copy of the minutes for Executive’s Board meeting held on 
25th July was appended to the report for information.  
 
The Board also noted the following: 

 Beeston Site Visit – dates to be confirmed, potentially November 2018 

 Working Group, Housing Green Paper – 15th October 2018 

 Working Group, Selective Licensing – 26th October 2018 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

a) Noted the matters outlined in this report, and raised during the meeting. 
b) Agreed the overall work schedule (as presented at Appendix 1) as the 

basis for the Board’s work for the remainder of 2018/19. 
 

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
28th November 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12 noon) 
 
 


